

12NZAK0089084

BFM Global Ltd
22-24 Bay Park Place
Beach Haven
Auckland 0749
New Zealand

Attention: Miles Henderson

13 March 2013

MIGRATION TESTING

A sample was received for migration testing on 7 December 2012.

Sample Identification:

Seeflex 040E, clear polyurethane film (our sample number 3211878).

Test Details:

Overall migration testing was carried out, using European standard procedures (EN1186). The food simulants used were 3% acetic acid and 50% ethanol (each 10 days at 60°C) and isooctane (2 days at 30°C).

Test Results:

<i>Simulant Liquid</i>	3% Acetic acid	50% Ethanol	Isooctane
<i>Overall Migration (mg/dm²)</i>	<1, <1, <1 (average <1)	8.6, 7.9, 10 (average 8.9)	7.1, 6.5, 6.9 (average 6.8)

The results comply with the EU overall migration limit of 10 mg/dm².



Jim Mitchell, PhD
Consultant Scientist